The movements of property and equipment and related accumulated depreciation for the three-month period ended 31 March were as follows:

Land and buildings and

land improvements
Machinery and

equipments Vehicles
Furniture and

fixtures
Leasehold

improvements
Construction in

progress Total
Cost

Balance at 1 January 2015 as
previously reported

64,107,764

2,465,013,805

2,116,654

14,341,597

639,212

921,988,123

3,468,207,155

Effect of error

(27,149,893)   (70,798,728)

687,796   (2,112,599)

(154,604)

40,909   (99,487,119)
Balance at 1 January 2015 as

restated

36,957,871

2,394,215,077

2,804,450

12,228,998

484,608

922,029,032   3,368,720,036

Additions

328,428

2,703,276

--

182,534

12,044

134,990,259

138,216,541
Disposals -- -- -- (71,402)   -- (36,090)   (107,492)
Transfers  --  11,943,061   --  --  --  (11,943,061)   --

Balance at 31 March 2015

37,286,299

2,408,861,414

2,804,450

12,340,130

496,652

1,045,040,140   3,506,829,085

Balance at 1 January 2016 as

previously reported   75,553,117   3,307,176,663   2,386,351   13,541,194   500,859   459,479,744   3,858,637,928
Effect of error   15,427,277   --  --  --  --  --  15,427,277

Balance at 1 January 2016 as
restated

90,980,394

3,307,176,663

2,386,351

13,541,194

500,859

459,479,744

3,874,065,205

Effect of movements in exchange
rates

930,022   (3,196)   (69,418)   -- -- -- 857,408

Additions  2,330   1,498,226   --  278,768   271   107,708,086   109,487,682
Disposals -- -- (156,235)   -- --   (34,778,770) (34,935,005)
Transfers () -- (3,545,440) -- -- -- 1,436,677 (2,108,763)
Balance at 31 March 2016  91,912,746   3,305,126,253  2,160,698   13,819,963   501,130   533,845,737 3,947,366,527

(*) At 31 March 2016, interest expense capitalised under tangible assets in amount of TL 13,578,419 (31 March 2015: 19,907,412).
() At 31 March 2016, the remaining portion of transfer amounting to TL 1,625,022 comprises inventory (31 March 2015: None).

35

Aksa Enerji Üretim A.Ş. and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
As at and for the three-month period ended 31 March 2016
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise stated.)

12. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Lands and buildings,
lands improvements

Machinery and
equipments Vehicles

[…]

As at and for the three-month period ended 31 March 2016
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise stated.)

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risks in US Dollar and Euro.

The following table shows the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in US Dollar and Euro. 10% is
the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10%
change in foreign currency rates. A positive number indicates an increase in profit / loss and other equity.

  31 March 2016

  Profit / Loss   Equity

The
appreciation of

foreign
currency

The depreciation of
foreign currency

The appreciation
of foreign
currency

The
depreciation of

foreign
currency

   -   -
   10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the U.S. Dollar

1 - US Dollar net asset / liability (108,757,446)  108,757,446   (108,757,446)   108,757,446
2-  Portion secured from US Dollar (-) --  --  --  --
3- US Dollar net effect (1 +2) (108,757,446)   108,757,446   (108,757,446)   108,757,446
   -   -

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against  Euro
4 - Euro net asset / liability (25,883,839)   25,883,839   (25,883,839)   25,883,839
5 - Portion secured from Euro (-) --  --   --   --
6 - Euro net effect (4+5) (25,883,839)   25,883,839   (25,883,839)   25,883,839

   10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies
7- Other foreign currency net asset /
liability

--

--

--

--

8- Portion secured from other currency (-) --   --   --   --
9- Other currency net effect (7+8) --   --   --   --

TOTAL (3 + 6 +9) (134,641,286)   134,641,286   (134,641,286)   134,641,286

59

Aksa Enerji Üretim A.Ş., its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
As at and for the three-month period ended 31 March 2016
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise stated.)

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risk

The Company adopts a policy of ensuring that 50% of its exposure to changes in interest rates on borrowings is on
a fixed-rate basis, taking into account assets with exposure to changes in interest rates. The Company enters into